income to participants upon retirement. By deferring
part of their income, participants can reduce their
taxable income each year. Participants can choose to
invest in a number of different investment options,
from a low-risk savings pool to higher-risk stock
funds. The investments made each month grow tax
free until they are withdrawn. The program provides
participants with a means to easily save money and
help supplement their other retirement income.

Background For more information about DCP, call the DCP
Information Line at 1-888-327-5596 (for TDD call
1-877-847-6041). Representatives are available Monday
through Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Pacific Time
except on holidays observed by the New York Stock
Exchange.

Contact DCP by email:  dcpinfo@drs.wa.gov

Mailing Address:

Department of Retirement Systems
Deferred Compensation Program
PO Box 40931
Olympia, WA 98504-0931

What is DCAP?

The program allows eligible employees to set aside
a portion of their income, before federal and social
security taxes, for reimbursement of child or elderly
care expenses. The program meets the requirements of
Section 129 of the Internal Revenue Code.

For more information about DCAP, call
1-800-423-1524.

Contact DCAP by email: katiej@drs.wa.gov

Mailing Address:

Department of Retirement Systems
Dependent Care Assistance Program
PO Box 40931
Olympia, WA 98504-0931

S T A T I S T I C A L   S E C T I O N

164 W A S H I N G T O N   S T A T E   D E P A R T M E N T   O F   R E T I R E M E N T   S Y S T E M SW A S H I N G T O N   S T A T E   D E P A R T M E N T   O F   R E T I R E M E N T   S Y S T E M S

Savings Pool $648,046 33.74 $571,790 32.84 $539,970 36.95 $463,982 34.30 $418,606 28.60

U.S. Small Stock Index Fund 1 46,398 2.42 33,788 1.94 4,620 0.32 - - - - - -  - -

U.S. Stock Market Index Fund 2 101,902 5.30 84,955 4.88 57,304 3.92 48,248 3.57 48,561 3.32

Washington State Bond Fund 74,565 3.88 70,776 4.07 85,999 5.89 52,445 3.88 41,005 2.80

Washington State Long-Horizon
   Fund 3

20,823 1.08 12,745 0.73 4,785 0.33 3,046 0.23 1,660 0.11

Washington State Mid-Horizon
   Fund 3

23,593 1.23 14,528 0.83 6,395 0.44 3,379 0.25 1,741 0.12

Washington State Short-Horizon
   Fund 3

11,053 0.58 7,548 0.43 4,491 0.31 2,018 0.15 1,104 0.07

Washington State Social
   Balanced Fund 4

40,750 2.12 37,079 2.13 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Fidelity Equity-Income Fund 385,152 20.05 363,619 20.88 289,313 19.80 317,669 23.49 352,111 24.06

Fidelity Growth Company Fund 218,618 11.38 209,736 12.05 153,105 10.48 136,675 10.10 197,718 13.51

Fidelity Independence Fund 5 298,141 15.52 293,937 16.88 264,735 18.12 275,006 20.33 346,223 23.65

Fidelity Overseas Fund - - - - 40,802 2.34 19,788 1.35 20,534 1.52 22,550 1.54

Calvert Social Investment Fund
- Balanced Portfolio

- - - - - - - - 30,619 2.09 29,556 2.18 32,442 2.22

International Stock Fund 6 51,946 2.70 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL $1,920,987 100.00 $1,741,303 100.00 $1,461,124 100.00 $1,352,558 100.00 $1,463,721 100.00

1 This investment option was added in October 2002.
2  This investment option was added in July 1998.
3 These investment options were added on September 1, 2000.
4  This fund replaced the Calvert Social Investment Fund-Balanced Portfolio as of July 1, 2003.
5 The Fidelity Retirement Growth Fund was renamed Fidelity Independence Fund effective January 27, 2001.
6  This fund replaced the Fidelity Overseas Fund as of April 1, 2005.

Deferred Compensation Program Status Report
(dollars in thousands)

June 30, 2005   June 30, 2004   June 30, 2003  June 30, 2002   June 30, 2001

Plan Balance   %   Plan Balance   %   Plan Balance   %  Plan Balance   %   Plan Balance   %

W A S H I N G T O N   S T A T E   D E P A R T M E N T   O F   R E T I R E M E N T   S Y S T E M S W A S H I N G T O N   S T A T E   D E P A R T M E N T   O F   R E T I R E M E N T   S Y S T E M S

S T A T I S T I C A L   S E C T I O N

165W A S H I N G T O N   S T A T E   D E P A R T M E N T   O F   R E T I R E M E N T   S Y S T E M S

Savings Pool $648,046 33.74 $571,790 32.84 $539,970 36.95 $463,982 34.30 $418,606 28.60

U.S. Small Stock Index Fund 1 46,398 2.42 33,788 1.94 4,620 0.32 - - - - - -  - -